
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2008 TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 9, 2021  INCLUSION OF CITIES FROM ODISHA UNDER AMRUT  NO. 2008.  SHRI RAMESH CHANDRA MAJHI:  Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  (a)  the number of cities from Odisha that have been included in  the  Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban  Transformation  (AMRUT)  and details of financial  assistance under the  scheme during the last five financial  years including  current financial year; (b)  the development works undertaken under the AMRUT in  different  cities of the Odisha including Nabarangpur  parliamentary  constituency; (c)  whether the prescribed targets for different cities have been  achieved under this scheme and if not, the reasons therefor; (d)  the details of funds allocated and spent under the mission  so far; (e)  the details of number of projects awarded and the funds  earmarked/invested under the mission; and (f)  the details of number of projects completed under AMRUT  so far?  ...2/- 



-2-  ANSWER  THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE  MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS (SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)  (a): Nine (9) cities of State of Odisha, namely Bhadrak, Cuttack, Baleshwar Town, Puri, Bhubaneswar Town, Baripada Town, Brahmapur, Raurkela Town and Sambalpur Town, have been covered under the Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) scheme.   AMRUT scheme was launched on 25 June 2015 in 500 selected cities across all States/ Union Territories (UTs) with focus on development of basic infrastructure in the sectors of water supply; sewerage and septage management; storm water drainage; green spaces and parks; and non-motorized urban transport. A set of reforms in urban management and capacity building of urban functionaries are also the part of the Mission. Details of Central Assistance (CA) released to the State of Odisha under different components of the Mission, during the last five financial years and current financial year, are as under: (In � crore) 
Sector/Head 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Total 

AMRUT Projects 53.04 295.48 78.25 312.83 - - 739.60 
Administrative & Office 
Expenses (A&OE) 4.43 4.42 10.60 13.25 13.08 - 45.78 

Reform incentives 10.27 20.36 11.03 16.34 - - 58.00 
Incomplete Projects of 
erstwhile scheme of Jawaharlal 
Nehru National Urban Renewal 
Mission (JnNURM) 

19.24 - - - - - 19.24 

Sub-Scheme of Formulation of 
GIS based Master Plan - 0.46 - - - - 0.46 

Pilot on Local Area Planning & 
Town Planning Schemes (LAP 
& TPS) 

- - - 0.40 - 0.80 1.20 

Total: 86.98 320.72 99.88 342.82 13.08 126.73 864.28  ...3/- 



-3-  (b):  City wise details of AMRUT projects taken up in the State of Odisha is given at the ANNEXURE. No AMRUT city falls in Nabarangpur Parliamentary constituency.  (c): The approved plan size of the State of Odisha for AMRUT projects are �1,599 crore, which include committed Central Assistance (CA) of �797 crore. State of Odisha has taken up 191 projects worth �1,715 crore, and of these, 171 projects worth 
�1,409 crore that have been completed and only 20 projects worth �307 crore are under implementation.     Against the targets of providing 2.91 lakh water tap connections to achieve universal coverage of water supply and 2.17 lakh sewer connections to enhance substantial sewerage network coverage in the 9 AMRUT cities, 1.89 lakh new water tap connections and 3.81 lakh new sewer connections have been provided respectively so far under AMRUT and in convergence with other scheme.   The projects under AMRUT are large infrastructure projects with long gestation period and take significant time for completion. Moreover, COVID-19 pandemic and natural calamities such as floods, cyclones etc. affected the progress of the implementation of projects.    ...4/-  



-4-   (d):   The total central outlay under AMRUT is �50,000 crore, of which �35,990 crore has been allocated for Central Assistance to States/ Union Territories (UTs) for AMRUT projects.  So far, funds amounting to �35,221 crore have been released as Central Assistance (CA) to the States/UTs, of which �28,894 has been released for AMRUT projects.  (e) and (f): Under AMRUT, States /UTs have taken up 5,980 projects worth �81,969 crore, of which 3,883 projects worth 
�22,430 crore have been completed, 1,935 projects worth 
�58,284 crore are work in progress and 126 projects worth 
�1,180 crore are under tender.So far, out of the grounded projects worth �80,714 crore, works worth around �57,414 crore (71%) have been physically completed. Some States/UTs have taken projects in excess of approved plan size for them.  In such cases, entire additional expenditure will be borne by the concerned State/ UT itself.   Further, against the target to provide 139 lakh water tap connections to achieve universal coverage of water supply and 145 lakh sewer connections to achieve substantial improvement of sewerage and septage management in AMRUT cities, 114 lakh new water tap connections and 87 lakh new sewer connection have been provided respectively under the Mission or in convergence of other Schemes.  ****** 



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2008 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 09 DECEMBER 2021 REGARDING “INCLUSION OF CITIES FROM ODISHA UNDER AMRUT”:  
City-wise details of projects taken up under AMRUT in the State of Odisha 

 (Amount in ₹ crore) 
City Sector Work 

Completed 
Work in 

Progress 
Total 

No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount 
Baleshwar Town Water Supply 10 91.74     10 91.74 
  Sewerage and Septage 

Management 
1 3.79    1 3.79 

  Others(Parks) 1 0.8 2 1.94 3 2.74 
Baleshwar Town Total 12 96.33 2 1.94 14 98.27 
Baripada Town Water Supply 3 9.07     3 9.07 
  Sewerage and Septage 

Management 
1 2.6    1 2.6 

  Others(Parks) 2 1.6 1 1.49 3 3.09 
Baripada Town Total 6 13.27 1 1.49 7 14.76 
Bhadrak Water Supply 6 78.24     6 78.24 
  Others(Parks) 3 0.93 1 0.85 4 1.78 
Bhadrak Total  9 79.17 1 0.85 10 80.02 
Bhubaneswar 
Town 

Water Supply 33 322.39     33 322.39 

  Sewerage and Septage 
Management 

2 6.5    2 6.5 

  Others(Parks) 11 10.55    11 10.55 
Bhubaneswar Town Total 46 339.44     46 339.44 
Brahmapur Water Supply 11 218.7     11 218.7 
  Sewerage and Septage 

Management 
1 3.38    1 3.38 

  Others(Parks) 6 3.16    6 3.16 
Brahmapur 
Total 

 18 225.24     18 225.24 

Cuttack Water Supply 17 207.84 5 165.84 22 373.68 
  Sewerage and Septage 

Management 
1 2.28    1 2.28 

  Others(Parks) 6 3.61 3 5.5 9 9.11 
Cuttack Total  24 213.73 8 171.34 32 385.07 
Puri Water Supply 8 69.01 2 33.33 10 102.34 
  Sewerage and Septage 

Management 
1 1.83    1 1.83 

  Others(Parks) 4 3.7 1 0.24 5 3.94 
Puri Total  13 74.54 3 33.57 16 108.11 
Raurkela Town Water Supply 8 53.32 1 35.21 9 88.53 
  Sewerage and Septage 

Management 
3 42.46    3 42.46 

  Others(Parks) 4 3.55    4 3.55 
Raurkela Town Total 15 99.33 1 35.21 16 134.54 
Sambalpur Town Water Supply 23 190.15 3 60.73 26 250.88 
  Sewerage and Septage 

Management 
3 75.37    3 75.37 

  Others(Parks) 2 2.06 1 1.62 3 3.68 
Sambalpur Town Total 28 267.58 4 62.35 32 329.93 

Grand Total:  171 1,408.63 20 306.75 191 1,715.38 



 


